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Estimate.



Collections and Mixed Lots.








1
A good boxful, filled with interest and value. Includes a small box of largely Common-


wealth on stockcards (this bundle cat. some £100s), other stockcards, pages of various 


countries, several stockbooks, some covers, and so on. A fine sorting lot for collector or for 


resale. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
£150.

2
Collection in old Rapkin Challenge album, to approx. 1940 (just a few cheaper later). 


Has some better Canada and France, and other useful. (c.3,350) (
..
..
70.

3
Three stockbooks (one broken) of mixed countries. Majority is mint, majority Common-


wealth, and often in u.m. sets. Includes some foreign Freedom from Hunger and Churchill 


issues. (c.1,880, 16 m.s.) (
..
..
..
..
..
60.

4
Heavy box of fifteen stockbooks of mixed world stamps. (1.000s) (
..
60.

5
Large carton containing several general albums, thousands of stamps sorted into packets, a 


number of cigar boxes, etc. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
50.

6
Small box with an attractive world mix, largely on stockcards, and with no “junk” seen. 


Includes many mint, sets and part sets, and some miniature sheets. (100s) (
..
50.

7
Seven stockbooks of mixed countries inc. many Switzerland, plus a folder of Liechtenstein 


maxi cards, etc., and others loose. (Many 100s) (
..
..
..
45.

8
Carton of remainders and odds inc. U.N., stockbook of Germany, some USA postal stat-


ionery, USA, UK, and Ireland and other odds in packets, a few USA duck stamps, and an 


album of USA “Bureau Souvenir Cards”. 
..
..
..
..
40.

9
Carton of world kiloware and off-paper. Some sorted by country and some loose. Approx. 


10kg gross. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
..
40.

10
Carton with a general mix – small cover album of Israel covers, another German, some 


album pages, mint or c.t.o. blocks of cheap stamps, a few small single country collections, 


Germany mix of stamps and covers, etc. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
40.

11
Mix in carton – mixed envelopes and packets, some 1960s packet material in c.t.o. or mint 


blocks/sheets, pages of Liechtenstein, Spain, UK & Commonwealth, a box of UK PHQ 


cards, stockbook of USSR, etc. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
40.

12
Medium carton of pages, stockcards, stamps in packets, some FDCs, etc., etc. Reasonable 


general standard, and fair variety. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
40.

13
Box with several stockbooks of Italy, Spain, Tunisia, Germany, plus more Italy on pages, 


some UK, etc. (Many 100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
40.

14
Medium box packed with thousands of world stamps on pages, in packets, in stockbooks – 


some common, some not so standard. (
..
..
..
..
40.

15
Medium box with mixed countries on pages, a small album of Swiss FDCs etc, and a 


bundle of old previously unsold Buy or Bid Sale lots. (100s) (
..
..
40.

16
Box with a stockbook of UK (dupl. u. KG5 and others, a few modern mint), stockbook of 


Canada (mainly dupl. u. QV-KG5), a world album, a bundle of mainly Aust./NZ FDCs, 


mixed loose (inc. dupl. used NZ), etc. (
..
..
..
..
35.

17
Carton containing – shoebox well-filled with world off-paper stamps, some album pages, a 


bundle of German philatelic covers, some shop packets, and others. (
..
35.

18
Carton of remainders, with a few UK presentation packs, some UK kiloware, a packet of 


modern u.m. Belize, a few Cayman and Lesotho FDCs (some with u.m. sets inside), and 


various odds. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
35.

19
Mix in box – three stockbooks (inc. Scandinavia and Russia/USSR), loose stamps, junior 


album, pres. packs of Denmark (2) and Faroes (1), small stockbook of Commonwealth, 


old Facit Scandinavia catalogue, etc. (100s) (
..
..
..
30.

20
Box of loose stamps – mixed in age, area, and type, and mixed on/off paper. A fun mix, 


peppered with nice minor finds. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
30.

     Our Buy or Bid Sale must be good . . . . . as they say – Imitation is the sincerest form of philately !!
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Collections and Mixed Lots, continued.

21
World accum. of kiloware and off-paper inc. a shoebox of USA off-paper. At least 8kg 


gross. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

22
Five stockbooks of world pictorials, mixed countries, much c.t.o., some mint. (100s) (
30.

23
An Ideal album with mixed world remainders, and others, in a box. (100s) (
..
30.

24
Carton of mainly loose stamps, bundleware, and so on. (Many 1,000s) (
..
30.

25
Carton with a similar mix. (
..
..
..
..
..
30.

26
Mainly foreign mix in large carton, with leaves, stockleaves, some covers, etc. (1,000s) (
30.

27
A vaguely similar lot. (
..
..
..
..
..
30.

28
Mixed box with much that is standard, but also odds and ends more unusual, all world with 


many foreign seen. (Many 100s) (
..
..
..
..
28.

29
Primarily foreign assortment in large box with all sorts of bits and pieces. (1,000s) (
28.

30
Nine medium/small stockbooks with mixed world stamps (100s) (
..
..
28.

31
Carton with a few small boxes of world stamps on and off-paper, a folder of mainly Europe, 


etc. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
26.

32
Old Whitfield King two-volume Standard album with just a scattering of world stamps 


to about 1914, often in poor condition, and inc. a poorish penny black. Covers of albums 


marked. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
26.

33
An odd mix inc. a few USA FDCs, an album of mainly UK FDCs, several miniature sheets, 


some pages of Guernsey and Isle of Man . . . . . and a four-drawer wooden filing cabinet. (
24.

34
Three general world albums, with about 4,000 stamps total. (
..
..
24.

35
Carton with a few albums/folders, some loose. Much German included. (
..
24.

36
Two smallish boxes of stamps, covers, postcards, etc., much foreign. (
..
22.

37
Carton of mixed odds inc. a bundle of covers, some kiloware, a few postcards, small albums, 


stockbooks, etc. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

38
Bundle of stockleaves with a world mix. Mainly commoner used stamps (and sometimes 


with pencil numbers on back) but some mint, and some medium value. (1,000s) (
20.

39
Carton with an accumulation of odds – old junior albums, covers, loose stamps, etc. (
20.

40
Box with 100 packets, each of 100 different world stamps. (
..
..
20.

41
A similar lot. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

42
Five mixed stockbooks with Germany, Austria, and mixed others. (100s) (
..
16.

43
Four small/medium stockbooks of m. & u. Bulgaria, small stockbook of USSR, and another 


stockbook of world. (
..
..
..
..
..
15.

44
Medium box with loose stamps and covers, empty stockbook, old printed album for 


Rhodesia, a little Zimbabwe kiloware, etc. (
..
..
..
15.

45
Bundle of remainder club books of UK, Commonwealth in Africa, and mixed countries. (
15.

46
Medium box of world pages, stockleaves, and loose stamps (1,000s) (
..
15.

47
Cigar box with a seln. (mainly stockcards) inc. Falklands, Scandinavia, German States, etc. (
12.

48
Stockbook with really quite a varied mix with philatelic souvenir items of Norway and 


Germany, some flight/rocket covers/cards, etc. (
..
..
..
12.

49
Long box with approx. 380g net weight of off-paper world stamps. (
..
12.

50
Cigar box filled with all-world off-paper, plus a further seln. in small stockbook (100s) (
10.

51
Box with about 1.75kg gross weight of world kiloware sorted into envelopes (perhaps about 


1kg net ?). (
..
..
..
..
..
..
8.

52
Little stockbook with just a small seln., inc. a few 1949 UPU sets.
..
..
6.
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.

AUCTION PROGRAMME

(     4 April 2005     (     16 May 2005     (
(     13 June 2005     (
These dates, though fairly firm, are still provisional. The publication of the auction catalogue is confirmation of the date.
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Collections and Mixed Lots, continued.

53
British Commonwealth; attractive mint collection in stockbook. The largest numbers are 


of KG5 issues, with smaller numbers of QV and KE7. Good range of countries with very 


little dupl. and often with short sets. Total cat. approx. £3,800. (most value made up by 


numbers of medium value stamps), and generally fine/very fine. (c.1,000) (
..
£500.

54
--; QV to KG6 mint and used colln. of countries alphabetically Aden to Ireland (includes 


Levant, Morocco Agencies, N.Borneo). Better items inc. Cape triangulars used (1 x 1d, 


3 x 4d), HK KG5 values to $5, India 1866 6a opt on fiscal used, etc. Stated to catalogue 


£5,000+ (c.1,200) (
..
..
..
..
..
£400.

55
--; three little stockbooks with a fairly small, but value-packed, selection of earlier stamps 


of several countries, mainly used with some mint in places. All is of QV to KG6 period – 


some countries stop at KG5, or KE7, or are QV only. Comprises Barbados (73), Trinidad 


(99), Tobago (15), T. & T. (109), Bermuda (55), Cayman (85), New Brunswick (18), Nova 


Scotia (35), P.E.I. (22), and Ceylon (297). Enormous catalogue (about £4,300+). Condition 


generally quite good, many fine, odd poorer examples also. (
..
..
£220.

56
--; slim stockbook of mixed mint and used. All periods, but much is QV to KG6, and with 


many stamps of medium value. S.t.c.£900+ (c.490)
..
..
..
90.

57
--; a well-picked album, but not devoid of interest. generally up to KG5 only (UK up to 


KG6). UK includes a medium penny black and mixed quality high values of QV (to 10/-) 


and KE7 (to 5/-). (c.670) (
..
..
..
..
..
65.

58
--; album with a m. & u. collection of KE7 issues only, generally odds from a good range 


of countries, and with some slightly better (best in K.U.T.) (270) (
..
..
60.

59
--; bundle of 18 remainder club books (no UK, much Australia and New Zealand, and other 


countries also), PTSA £247. (generally reasonable) (100s) (
..
..
60.

60
--; two small stockbooks with mainly u.m. new issues of Australia and AAT 1999-2002, 


Jersey 1999-2000, plus a few Malta, and others. (
..
..
..
45.

61
--; album of miniature sheets from a variety of countries, mixed u.m., l.m.m., and c.t.o. 


(c.140) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
35.

62
--; stockbook of mixed mint, with largest numbers of New Zealand, often with duplication. 


Many are fine, but some toning in places. (100s) (
..
..
..
35.

63
--; stockbook of QE mint from a mix of mainly smaller countries (100s) (
..
30.

64
--; fat stockbook with mainly UK (mainly used inc. some QV-QE high values), plus mixed 


Malta, Gibraltar, Cyprus, and others. (100s) (
..
..
..
30.

65
--; 1953-58 m.m. colln. in two New Age albums. Quite a sparse range but with some sets 


and better values. (c.220) (
..
..
..
..
..
30.

66
--; stockbook of QV to KG6 period, generally used odds and ends but without too much 


dupl. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
26.

67
--; medium stockbook with a range of largely earlier stamps inc. some classics, many 


scarcer, but almost entirely “spacefillers” (various faults). A few foreign also. (300+) (
24.

68
--; mint seln. with Brunei 1952-72 defins, NZ 1953 defin set m.m., several medium value 


Malaya, North Borneo, UK Lifeboat phos. 1/6 u.m.
..
..
..
22.

69
--; seln. in stockbook of India (85), Indian States (47, inc. Chamba 1938 short set to 12a 


m.m./u.m.), and a few others. (
..
..
..
..
..
20.

70
--; stockbook of countries C to N, majority used. (100s) (
..
..
18.

71
--; varied m. & u. mix in stockbook (100s) (
..
..
..
15.

72
--; two stockbooks – one of Australia, Canada, and NZ, the other of mixed countries 


(c.1,200) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
10.

73
--; Bahamas and Leewards (inc. 6 shades) 1938 short sets to 1/- m.m., s.t.c.£115.
12.

74
--; Africa; m. & u. seln. on stockcards with some S.Africa Provinces, S.W.A. War Bantams 


in mint multiples (main value in these), etc. (c.150+)
..
..
..
18.
Please only fill in the debit/credit card box on your bid form if this is your chosen 
method of payment, and you want lots posted to you.
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Collections and Mixed Lots, continued.

75
British Commonwealth; Pacific; 1979-88 (approx.) box with bundles of mainly illus. 


unaddressed FDCs of Fiji, Norfolk, Pitcairn, Samoa, Solomon, and Tuvalu. Approx. 140 


covers, many of which have u.m. sets enclosed. Also inc. some Tuvalu p.packs. (
45.

76
--; South Atlantic; 1974-86 box with colln. of 100+ illus. unaddressed FDCs of Ascension, 


St. Helena, Falklands, B.A.T., S.Georgia, and Tristan da Cunha, usually with u.m. sets 


enclosed. Also some other mint, and others. (
..
..
..
75.

77
--; Omnibus; album with u.m. Royal issues – mainly Queen Mother (c.250, 40 m.s.). Also 


a few others. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
16.

78
--; --; 1978 Coronation Anniv. mainly u.m. (a few m.m.) colln. – appears about 70% 


complete (c.100, 43 m.s./sheetlets) (
..
..
..
..
12.

79
--; --; 1986 R.Wedding small u.m. colln. in album comprising stamps (68, some part sets), 


booklets (12), FDCs (13), maxi cards (13). (
..
..
..
15.

80
Europe; bundle of 22 remainder club books, PTSA £344. (generally reasonable) (100s) (
70.

81
--; stockbook of France mint, Austria m. & u., and Germany m. & u. (100s) (

40.

82
--; box with stockbooks of Austria, Germany, stockleaves of Switzerland, pages of 


Germany, an album of Danish covers, etc. (
..
..
..
26.

83
--; stockbook with a wide mix of early to modern m. & u. (100s) (
..
..
26.

84
--; box of album pages, stockleaves, and loose. (100s) (
..
..
24.

85
--; 1858-1936 seln. in medium stockbook of Austria (409), Lombardy & Venetia (4), Bosnia 


& Herzegovina (129), Austro-Hungarian Military Post (98), Austrian Territories Acquired 


by Italy (30), Austrian POs in Turkey (22), Hungary (325), and Occupations of Hungary 


(21). Very little dupl. (
..
..
..
..
..
22.

86
--; stockalbum of mixed countries but mainly Germany and Italy (many 100s) (
18.

87
--; stockbook with m. & u. mix – about half is fairly recent Germany (inc. € values). Some 


dupl. (c.1,000) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
10.

88
Europe and Colonies; small box with a selection of stockcards with generally selected 


items of a wide mix of countries, types, and periods. No one country stands out, the value 


fairly well distributed. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

89
Foreign; seln. on stockcards of Europe and Overseas. Mainly quite modern, mainly u.m., 


and often in sets, sometimes with a little dupl. Many pictorial included. S.t.c.£800. (200+)
80.

90
--; two stockbooks of Europe and others (c.1,500) (
..
..
..
12.

91
Latin America; three stockalbums of early to modern m. & u. with no apparent duplication. 


Some high catalogue Brasil included. (c.3,000) (
..
..
..
30.

92
--; stockbook with approx. 1,600 stamps of mainly middle periods, largely used. (
20.

93
--; mix on pages plus others in packets. (100s) 
..
..
..
6.

94
Scandinavia; slim stockbook of Finland (228, s.t.c.£220+), and Denmark (c.360, s.t.c. 


£250+), inc. a scattering of better values. 
..
..
..
..
35.

95
--; bundle of pages of mainly Denmark, Norway, Sweden. Also Finland and few Iceland. (100s)
10.

96
Thematic; stockbook with Horses, Birds, Flowers, etc. (c.1,000) (
..
..
8.

97
--; Aircraft; stockbook of m. & u. sets and odds, various countries (c.350, several m.s., 


covers, etc.) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
12.

98
--; Aviation; tiny “History of Flight” colln. on German printed pages (21, 3 cards) (
5.

99
--; Space; collection in binder (with pages printed in German) of USA space achievements 


comprising u.m. stamps (3), covers and cards (33). A few odds at end also. (
..
15.

100
--; folder with a seln. of world m. & u. miniature sheets (c.65), and a few others. (
15.

101
--; Sport; very small colln. in stockbook (22, 15 m.s./sheetlets, 5 covers). Includes several 


Olympics, and Germany 1936 Brown Ribbon m.s. v.f.u. (
..
..
10.

102
--; World Wildlife Fund; 1983-90 album with 11 different sets, each represented by u.m. 


set and set of FDCs, some also with maxi cards. (
..
..

10.

103
--; Zeppelin; small m. & u. seln. inc. attractive 1956 Monaco cover.
..
..
8.

A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
General, 28 February 2005
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Collections and Mixed Lots, continued.

104
Covers; 1911-68 box with an original correspondence – comprises UK with KE7 ½d and 


1d (80), 1911 Downey head defins (175), WW1 On Active Service (98, many worn, inc. 


quantities of FPO D.28 and APO S.X.4 [Greece]), 1939-41 from China (62, many with 


HSBC perfins), and others. (c.500) (
..
..
..
..
£100.

105
--; mixed bundle (in album and loose) of mainly UK FDCs, a few foreign. (c.75) (
8.

106
--; Europe; 1961-74 folder of FDCs of Switzerland (6), Monaco (14), Liechtenstein (9), 


and France (75), inc. many Art stamps. (
..
..
..
..
18.

107
--; Scandinavia; small box with mixed commercial, FDCs, some postal stationery, of 


mainly Sweden. (c.200) (
..
..
..
..
..
20.

108
--; Europa; 1956-86 seln. of FDCs, all different, mostly illus. unaddressed (91); also some 


others (31). (
..
..
..
..
..
..
28.

(
--; --; see also in “Bulk Covers” below.

109
--; Numismatic Covers; UK 2003 Coronation £5 coin in FDC, plus five other Common-


wealth 2002 Jubilee FDCs each with commem coin.
..
..
..
10.

110
--; --; 1994 D-Day Anniversary seln. of numismatic FDCs of Isle of Man (6 diff.), Guernsey, 


and UK. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
10.

(
--; --; see also UK (Numismatic Covers).

111
--; Royalty; 1934 (17 March) cover with Transvaal 1d cancelled special cancel ROYAL 


TOUR H.R.H. PRINCE GEORGE …. (& Afrikaans). Cachet on cover “H.R.RH. PRINCE GEORGE’S 


ROYAL/TOUR in Southern Africa/in “The White Train” 5.2.’34 to 10.5.’34”. Fine, though just minor faults.
12.

(
--; Bulk Covers; the following seven lots are boxes of loose covers. On average each box 


weighs roughly 12kg or so, and probably contains about 2,500 covers. 

112
--; --; world mix of covers mainly about 1930s-80s, commercial, first day, and some special 


event – USA and Canada noticed, but much other. (
..
..
..
50.

113
--; --; carton of USA plus a few others, about 1940s-80s. (
..
..
20.

114
--; --; carton of mainly USA domestic airmail covers about 1930s-70s, some postal 


stationery, and others. (
..
..
..
..
..
28.

115
--; --; carton with approx. 13kg weight of USA covers, some military seen. (c.2,600) (
24.

116
--; --; carton of USA plus just a few other covers. (
..
..
..
24.

117
--; --; carton of apparently all USA, mainly commercial about 1930s-80s. (
..
20.

118
--; --; carton of mainly 1960s-80s Europa first day covers, generally fine and clean from a 


mix of countries, and with much duplication. (
..
..
..
£100.

119
Perfins; selection on two stockleaves of UK (c.170 – inc. QV 2/6 x 2, QV 5/- x 2, other 


better QV, several KE7 mixed values – and a 1924 registered cover) and other countries (30)
30.

120
--; small stockbook with c.68 UK, then c.268 foreign. Also a seln. of Commonwealth opts 


on UK (c.130, not perfins). (
..
..
..
..
..
30.

(
--; see also Hong Kong.

121
Cinderella; folder with small seln. of publicity labels, modern Frama types, etc. (c.140) (
6.

(
--; see also Australian States (Western Australia), Bechuanaland (Stellaland), Indian States, 


South Africa (Transvaal), Spain, Switzerland. 

122
Literature; Stanley Gibbons Stamps of the World catalogue 2001, 3 vols., used. (
20.

123
--; Stanley Gibbons Stamps of the World catalogue 2001, 3 vols., well used; also Michel 


Europa Ost 1996/97 and Michel Deutschland 1999/2000. (
..
..
20.

124
--; SG Great Britain Specialised cat. vol.3 – Queen Elizabeth Pre-decimal Issues 10th 


edition, October 1998 (current – retail £24.95). Also three other catalogues. (

10.

125
--; Other Men’s Heroes (about Scots on foreign stamps) by Alwyn James, 1982 (signed). (
5.

126
--; Errors on United States Postage Stamps by Stephen R. Datz, 1996/97 edition. (
4.

127
Supplies (New); bundle of 50 unused club exchange packet books. (
..
4.

PLEASE USE FIRST CLASS POST – DON’T MISS A BID FOR SEVENPENCE !
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Collections and Mixed Lots, continued.

128
Supplies (Second-Hand); two good SG Plymouth binders with slipcases (dark blue). (
20.

129
--; SG Senator Standard album (green), as new, with 100 pages. (Retail £24.95) (
12.

130
--; three empty black-page stockbooks, probably unused, almost as new. Also some pages. (
20.

131
--; three Collecta double-pocket cover albums with pages. (
..
..
12.

132
--; Royal Mail cover album (with double-pocket pages of mixed types), and Royal Mail 


Universal double-pocket cover album, each with slipcase. (
..
..
10.

133
--; Davo standard binder for Åland Islands, with pages for 1984-2001. (
..
12.

134
--; Davo standard binder for Denmark, with some unused plain leaves. (
..
10.

135
--; Davo standard binder for Faroe Islands, with just a few odd pages. (
..
8.

136
--; Davo standard binder for Greenland, with some (marked) pages. (
..
10.

137
--; Davo standard binder for Iceland, with a few printed pages plus some unused plain leaves. (
10.

138
--; KA-BE green 17-ring binder in slipcase, with 20 unused plain white leaves. (
8.



Non-Philatelic Items 

139
Banknotes; small seln. of largely modern used. (18)
..
..
..
8.

140
--; England; 2x Fforde 10/-, 2 x Page £5, unc. 
..
..
..
12.

141
Cigarette Cards; bundle of Player’s and Wills 1933-37 sets in contemporary printed albums 


(adhesive cards stuck in). High catalogue, but covers are grubby, and other wear and faults, 


therefore low estimate in comparison. (15 diff. sets plus 3 dupl. sets, cat.£755.) (
15.

142
Coins; mixed box of some hundreds. Most is a cheaper mix, or current foreign, or recent 


foreign. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
26.

143
--; a box with quantities of UK 1967 ½d and 1d (hundreds) plus other UK, some cheap sets, 


a few mixed world, and just a few banknotes. (
..
..
..
20.

144
--; small box with a world mix of perhaps 150+ inc. some European/Scandinavian silver. (
20.

145
--; Channel Islands; useful collection in album (plastic pages are sticky, affecting some of 


the coins) of Guernsey (c.60), and Jersey (c.50), also Isle of Man (8). (
..
75.

146
--; Commonwealth; seln. of modern silver coins of Australia (4), Canada (4), and others 


(4). (
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
18.

147
--; --; 2002 seln. of 13 different silver proof Queen Mother commem coins. (
..
40.

148
--; Falkland Islands; 2002 Golden Jubilee set of 12 commem silver proof 50p coins in 


presentation case. (Originally cost £39.99 each from Westminster Collection !) (
40.

149
--; Gibraltar; 1993 set of six crowns for Peter Rabbit Centenary, in box. (
..
5.

150
--; Isle of Man; 1813 ½d F/VF, and 1839 ½d VF/EF.
..
..
..
15.

151
--; U.S.A.; silver seln. in box inc. $1 (12, 1884-1997), $½ (6), $¼ (1). (
..
28.

152
--; United Kingdom; accumulation in suitcase of modern proof singles and sets, piedfort 


coins, uncirculated sets, four medallic first day covers, etc. (
..
..
£150.

153
--; --; mix in box inc. crowns (10, 1887-1990), £2 (5), 1999 £1 silver proof, 1993 and 1994 


50p proofs, 1998 50p proofs (2 diff.), plus a small box of pre-47 silver, various loose 1d, 


etc. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.

154
--; --; seln. of crowns in box comprising 1953, 1965, 1972, 1980, 1990, 1998, 2000, 2001, 


plus £2 (1oz) Britannia coins of 1998 (2), 2000, 2001. (
..
..
40.

155
--; --; seln. of presentation folders comprising 1998 2 x 50p, 1995 £1, 1994 Bank £2, 1995 


WW2 £2, 1995 UN £2, 1999 Rugby £2, 1996 £5, 1997 £5. (
..
..
24.

156
--; --; 1993, 1995, 1996, and 1997 silver proof £1 coins in case, cat.£112. as singles. (
20.

157
--; --; 1994 half-sovereign unc.
..
..
..
..
..
26.

158
--; --; 1994 Bank of England £2 silver proof.
..
..
..
10.

159
--; --; 1995 gold proof £2 (Anniv. of end of war) in box of issue. Cat.£375.
..
£130.

160
--; --; 1995 WW2 Anniv. £2 silver proof.
..
..
..
..
10.

161
--; --; 1995 U.N. £2 silver proof.
..
..
..
..
..
10.

162
--; --; 1996 Football £2 silver proof.
..
..
..
..
10.

A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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Non-Philatelic Items, continued.

163
Coins; United Kingdom; 1997 silver proof £5, cat.£32.

..
..
10.

164
--; --; 1997-98 silver proof £2 two-coin set.
..
..
..
..
18.

165
--; --; 1998 silver proof £5, cat.£50.
..
..
..
..
15.

166
--; --; 1999 Diana £5 silver proof.
..
..
..
..
12.

167
--; --; 1999 Rugby £2 silver proof.
..
..
..
..
10.

168
--; --; a similar lot.
..
..
..
..
..
..
10.

169
--; --; 2000 Royal Mint Millennium Silver Collection £5 to 1p, plus Maundy 4p to 1p, all in 


proof silver, in box of issue. Cat.£245. (
..
..
..
..
60.

170
--; --; 2000 sovereign and half-sovereign unc. in case.
..
..
..
70.

171
--; --; 2000 Millennium silver proof £5, cat.£33.
..
..
..
10.

172
--; --; 2000 Queen Mother £5 silver proof piedfort.
..
..
..
22.

173
--; --; 2001 Victorian £5 silver proof.
..
..
..
..
12.

174
--; --; 2001 Marconi £2 silver proof.
..
..
..
..
10.

175
--; --; 2002 Golden Jubilee £5 silver proof.
..
..
..
..
12.

176
--; --; 2002 Commonwealth Games set of four (4 nations) silver proof £2 coins in box of 


issue. Cat.£98. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
24.

177
--; --; 2003 gold proof £2 (DNA) in box of issue. Cat.£295.
..
..
£120.

178
--; --; 2003 DNA £2 silver proof.
..
..
..
..
10.

179
--; --; (2003) Silver Proof Pattern Collection (4 x £1 designs) in box.
..
15.

(
--; --; see also UK Presentation Packs (2002) in main stamps section.

180
Communion Tokens; a mix of approx. 48 Scottish, largely different, and unidentified 


(mainly initials) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
60.

181
--; seln. of 20 different e.g. Tain, Perth, Moonsie, Orwell, Eweskirk, Kingussie. 
30.

(
--; the following eight lots are sorted as received by us, and not guaranteed correct.

182
--; Aberdeenshire and N.E.Scotland; seln. of 35 with only minor dupl. (
..
50.

183
--; Angus; seln. of 36, apparently all different. (
..
..
..
60.

184
--; Fife; seln. of 15 different.
..
..
..
..
..
24.

185
--; Lothians; seln. of 5 diff. Edinburgh, plus Pencaitland and Ratho.
..
12.

186
--; Northern Isles; seln. of 6 different.
..
..
..
..
12.

187
--; Perthshire; seln. of 26, apparently all different. (
..
..
..
40.

188
--; South of Scotland; seln. of 13 different Borders, Dumfriesshire, etc.
..
20.

189
--; West Central Scotland; seln of 16 different, e.g. Carmylie, Stewarton, Denny, Paisley.
30.

190
Cricket; postcard signed G.Sobers, 4 other cheap postcards, 2 FDCs, a few stamps, a book 


(biography of F.S. Jackson), and an old cricket ball. (

..
..
6.

191
Ephemera; contemporary press photograph of Hitler in motorcade passing Brandenburg 


Gate en route to opening of Olympics, 242 x 180mm, some edge faults.
..
5.

192
Golf; seln. of postcards (c.35), plus score cards (18), a few stamps, FDCs, etc., and a golf 


book (Great Golf Stories). (
..
..
..
..
..
15.

193
Maps; Times Atlas map of South Polar Regions (probably about 1920) (folded).
6.

194
Medallions; 1974 collection of 24 Churchill Centenary Medals (sterling silver with 22ct 


gold plating) in presentation album. (
..
..
..
..
70.

195
Medals; WW2 group of four comprising 1939-1945 Star, Burma Star, Defence Medal, and 


War Medal. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
15.

196
Postcards; mixed selection inc. artistic card of Maule’s Tea Room, some rural, several 


children, four Aquarette butterflies, Oilette set Toilers of the Deep, etc. (68)
..
30.

197
--; old album with colln. of 252 cards – many Scottish plus English and others. (
26.

198
--; album with 200 cards – Scottish, English, Foreign, and some more modern comic cards. (
20.

199
--; modern batch in small album, plus others loose. (600+) (
..
..
5.

200
--; small bundle of mainly approx. 1920s cards – European booklets of cards etc. (
6.

201
--; Art Cards; seln. of cards published by A. & C. Black (23), and others (36).

35.

202
--; Birds; seln. of nine inc. 4 by R. Green; also four of trees.
..
..
10.
General, 28 February 2005
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Non-Philatelic Items, continued.

203
Postcards; Artists; seln. of coloured views by “Jotter” (27).
..
..
14.

204
--; Cinema; seln. of 15 different cards of film stars (c.1950s/60s ?), some German-published, 


a few with pinholes (because they were pinups !).
..
..
..
6.

205
--; Ethnic; seln. of fishwives (21)
..
..
..
..
13.

206
--; --; seln. of washerwomen, mainly titled A Scotch Washing. (29)
..
..
10.

207
--; Exhibitions; seln. on pages, mainly 1908 Franco-British Exhibition. (58)
..
26.

208
--; Exploration; Oilette Captain Scott memorial card, used 1913.
..
..
10.

209
--; Military; seln. of cards inc. five Harry Payne (17); also 3 non-military Harry Payne.
20.

210
--; Reward Cards; seln. of ten cards.
..
..
..
..
10.

211
--; Scottish; seln. comprising McIan’s Highland Series ( 8 Clans, 13 scenes), plus 


Newman’s Tartan/Clan series, etc. 
..
..
..
..
24.

212
--; Scouts; Scout Shop card showing scout with snowball, used Glasgow 1949, few small 


faults.
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
4.

213
--; Tuck’s Oilettes; bundle of approx 60 mixed. (
..
..
..
15.

214
--; a similar lot. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
15.

215
--; a similar lot. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
15.

216
--; a similar lot. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
15.

217
--; Valentines; seln. of coloured topographical cards (97) (
..
..
20.

218
Trade Tokens; fine collection in plastic pages (the pages sticky, affecting many of the 


tokens) of mainly English copper tokens, many annotated and including some scarce pieces. 


Condition varies, but generally good/fine/very fine. (97)
..
..
£200.

219
--; nice seln. of mainly English copper ½d tokens in small box, many selected (c.20); also a 


few coins etc. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.



Classified by Country

220
Aden; 1937 registered 







cover to England with 1937 Dhow 5r f.u. with ADEN CAMP c.d.s. 


Cat.£70. (“x6” on cover).
..
..
..
..
..
60.

221
Albania; 1913-23 mint seln. cat. approx. £140. but sold “as is” (36)
..
10.

222
Antigua; 1938-51 defin set (12) m.m. (cat.£80. for u.m.)
..
..
20.

223
--; 1966-70 (1969) seln. of 11 u.m. perf.13½ values inc. $5. Cat.£17.55
..
4.

224
Ascension; 1956 defin set (13) u.m., cat.£110.
..
..
..
35.

225
Australian States; remainder club book with approx. 170 mainly used stamps PTSA £62. 


(S.t.c.£700+)
..
..
..
..
..
..
24.

226
--; New South Wales; 1897-99 1d Die II (SG 290-1 or 299-301) m.m. pair showing 


doubling of perfs. Toning on one stamp.
..
..
..
..
8.

227
--; Victoria; 1884-96 £1 yellow-orange fine m.m., centred low. SG 262, cat.£600.
£120.

228
--; --; 1901-10/1903-13 useful m.m. (mainly fine) seln. of 13 different values to 9d, 1/-, 2/-, 


5/-. Minimum cat.£180.
..
..
..
..
..
40.

229
--; Western Australia; Revenues; Supreme Court 1907-14 watermarked 6d green, and 1920 


no wmk. 15/- red, £1 green, £1.10.0 red, all in u.m. fourblocks. Cat.£140. for two only – 


other two not Barefoot listed.
..
..
..
..
..
30.

230
Australia; 1913-90 collection in printed Davo album, with only about sixty or so spaces 


(no attention appears to have been paid to watermarks on the earlier issues). Up to 1932 is 


mixed m. & u., then mainly mint (u.m./m.m.) up to 1975, then from 1976 onwards appears 


complete u.m. Fine clean lot. (c.1,170, 11 m.s.) Also some AAT (87) (
..
£200.

231
--; 1913-82 mainly used colln. in stockbook. Often appears a bit scrappy, but worth 


attention, and inc. a fair selection of ‘Roos and KG5 Heads, 1932 Sydney Bridge set (4) 


v.f.u. (cat.£180.), and a few other better values. Also includes a mix of States. (100s) (
£100.

232
--; 1915-28 ‘Roo £1 good used but with small tear at lower left (a few short perfs also). 


SG 44a/b, cat.£950./£1,000.
..
..
..
..
..
40.
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
General, 28 February 2005

Page 10



Estimate.




233
Australia; 1989-2004 colln. of u.m. sets – must have a high degree of completion. (
75.

234
--; bundle of approx. 170 unused PSEs (good variety though a little dupl.), plus remainder 


used stamp collection in album (100s) (
..
..
..
..
24.

235
--; 1966-82 used colln. in Lindner printed album (c.300) (
..
..
10.

236
Austria; 1928 Hainisch set (4) l.m.m., cat.£11.
..
..
..
3.

237
--; 1934-36 defin odd values to 24g, 30g to 1s, 2s grey-green, 2s emerald (thinned) m.m., 


cat.£40+; plus a few used.
..
..
..
..
..
8.

238
--; 1955 Republic set (5) l.m.m. (thin on 70g). (S.o.W. cat.£46. for u.m.)
..
6.

239
Austro-Hungarian Military Post; 1918 Royal Welfare Fund set (3) in mint imperf. four- 


blocks, printed in grey.
..
..
..
..
..
6.

240
Bahamas; 1902-10 1d to 5/- with SPECIMEN opts., fine mounted (light to heavy). SG 62s-69s 


(6).
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

241
Barbados; 1882 4d grey m.m., SG 97 cat.£250.
..
..
..
50.

242
Barbuda; 1922 opt. set (11) l.m.m./m.m., SG 1-11, cat.£130.
..
..
40.

243
Bechuanaland; 1885-1902 m.mint QV seln. comprising SG nos. 6, 9, 12, 15, 31, 32, 33, 34, 


37, 38, 39, 40, 45, 59, 60, 61, 62, 63, 64. Generally good/fine. Cat.£191. (19)
..
30.

244
--; 1885-1902 QV sound used (mainly g./f.) seln. comprising SG nos. 5, 7, 10, 11, 14, 17, 34, 


36, 42, 58, 59, 60, 61, 62, 65. Cat.£202.
..
..
..
..
30.

245
--; 1904-35 mint (m.m./u.m.) seln. comprising SG nos. 66-70, 72, 73, 74, 76, 77, 79, 80, 81, 


82, 91, 96, 98, 99, 108, 111-4. Cat.£218. (23)
..
..
..
40.

246
--; Postage Dues; 1926 set (3) u.m., SG D1-3 (cat.£13½ for m.m.)
..
..
5.

247
--; Stellaland; Revenues; 1884 5/- (slightly toned) and 10/- fine l.m.m. Barefoot 6-7, cat. 


£115.
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

248
Belgium; 1849-66 dupl. used seln. of 1849-61 imperf. Medallions comprising 10c (24, 5 


pairs), 20c (35, 2 pairs), 40c (8), 1863-65 perf. Medallions 1c (4), 10c (12, 2 pairs), 20c (7), 


40c (1), and 1865 Leopold issue to 30c (9), 40c (3). Condition very mixed but numerous 


good/fine included.
..
..
..
..
..
..
80.

249
--; 1866-1929 mainly used colln. on stockleaves with some dupl. (some of these shades). 


Includes railway parcel stamps, p.dues, etc. Many medium values, and some better e.g. 


1905-8 35c, 50c m.m. (both fair), several 1914-15 Red Cross, etc. Main numbers are 


cheaper. (c.1,050)
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.

250
--; 1930-94 mint colln. on stockleaves comprising 1930-72 m.m., then a gap, then 1984-94 


u.m., with varying degrees of completion at different periods. Also a few others. (c.1,430, 


4 covers) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
60.

251
--; large shoebox with a stock of mainly duplicated used partly sorted into glassine packets. 


Nothing very modern. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
15.

252
Brasil; 1866-1990 mainly used collection on pages, s.t.c.£314. (1,250)
..
35.

253
British Antarctic Territory; 1963-2003 mint colln. with 1963-69 short set to 10/- m.m., 


1971 surch set (14) l.m.m., Treaty set (4) u.m., then from 1980 virtually complete u.m. 


(327, 13 m.s.) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
£110.

254
Bulgaria; 1879-1935 mint selection on stockleaves. Includes 1879 5c m.m., 10c unused, 


other higher catalogued earlies, 1927-28 Air 10 leva m.m., etc. (c.165)
..
35.

255
--; 1879-1965 m. & u. on pages from two collections (so some dupl.). Low cat., but still a 


fair range. (c.880)
..
..
..
..
..
..
12.

256
Burma; 1937-46 mainly fine u.m. seln. in stockbook with some dupl. Includes 1937 Official 


2r fourblock (some toning). Total s.t.c.£700. (c.145) (
..
..
..
35.

257
Campione; 1944 pictorial set (7) f.u. on 1946 cover (cover folded, but not on stamps). 


Stamps cat.£35.
..
..
..
..
..
..
10.

258
Canada; Newfoundland; 1862-64 6d very attractive f.u. horizontal pair with large and even 


margins and showing “ST” of sheet watermark. Also another pair with four margins but not 


so wide, and without wmk. SG 20, cat.£400. The cancels possibly applied by favour.
80.
ORDERS can be brought to the auction for you. Please write, ‘phone, or email in advance. 
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259
Canada; Newfoundland; 1931 attractive cover to England with 1931 Air 50c plus pair of 


5c train defin, the envelope printed at left (over 5c stamps and airmail label) for first flight 


St. Johns to North Sydney NS by Gypsy Moth.
..
..
..
40.

260
Canada and Provinces; early selection comprising Canada (9, inc. 1859 1c, 5c, 12½c, 17c, 


three Large Queens), Newfoundland (47, inc. 1862-64 6d u., 1897 Discovery 15c to 30c u., 


1911-16 Coronation 3c to 8c u., 1933 Gilbert 7c to 20c, 32c u.), Nova Scotia (6), and P.E.I. 


(3). Condition varied, but many are sound. S.t.c. c.£1,500.
..
..
60.

261
Canada; 1852-57 ½d deep rose g./f.u. with four margins (close to good). SG 17 cat.£450.
45.

262
--; box with many hundreds of modern used defins sorted into packets, plus others on-paper, 


and mixed others off-paper. (
..
..
..
..
..
12.

263
--; stockbook with m. & u. mix inc. some heavily dupl. cheaper Newfoundland. (100s) (
8.

264
China; People’s Republic; 1974-89 range in five small stockbooks, generally u.m. sets 


(just a few noticed with faults). Includes many sets cat. at a few pounds, and some better 


e.g. 1976 Five Year Plan set (16, cat.£50.). (c.650, 8 m.s.) Also a small folder of cards, and 


two books/catalogues. (
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

(
--; see also USA (1935 cover).

265
Cyprus; 1965-88 seln. on stockleaves, almost entirely u.m. sets, inc. defin sets. S.t.c.£160. 
35.

266
--; 1978-79 seln. of ten covers from Greek troops in Cyprus with a variety of cachets.
10.

267
Czechoslovakia; 1968-80 c.t.o. collection in printed album, reasonably complete. Also 


some earlier in two envelopes. (c.800, 18.m.s.) (
..
..
..
22.

268
Estonia; 1918-40 m. & u. colln. on a few pages inc. 1923 Charity opt. perf. set (2) m.m., 


1930 surcharge set (3) used, 1937 Caritas set (4) m.m., etc. (c.140, 1 m.s.)
..
30.

269
Falkland Islands; 1921-28 short set to 1/- l.m.m., cat.£51. minimum. 
..
15.

270
--; 1933-2000 good mint colln. in stockbook. A fair degree of completion, especially later. 


Up to early 1970s mixed l.m.m./u.m., then generally u.m. Includes 1933 Centenary short set 


to 1/-, 1938-50 set (18), 1952 set (14), 1960 Birds set (15), 1968 Flowers short set to 5/-, 


1971 Surch. set (13), etc. (734, 33 m.s.) (
..
..
..
..
£260.

271
--; 1952 defin set (14) l.m.m./m.m. (small natural paper fault on 9d). (Cat. £150. for u.m.)
30.

272
Falkland Island Dependencies; 1944-85 mint colln. with 1944-45 opts. (32) l.m.m., 


1954-62 Ships short set to 10/- l.m.m., 1971 surch. set (14) u.m., and fairly complete u.m. 


from about 1980. (1985, 2 m.s.)
..
..
..
..
..
65.

(
--; see also South Georgia and South Shetland Islands.

273
Faroe Islands; 1961 printed airletter form (private, with five island views) with pair of 


Denmark Finsen stamp cancelled Trangisvåg. 
..
..
..
4.

274
--; 1975-93 collection neatly written-up in three volumes. Probably fairly complete, but 


arranged thematically rather than chronologically (so difficult to check). Very often u.m. set 


and FDC for each issue, plus occasional booklets, maxi cards, and others. Also some meter 


marks. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
80.

275
Fiji; 1876-1994 m.m./u.m./used colln. in stockbook. Scattering of QV to KG6, dupl. m. & u. 


KG6 and early QE defins (inc. a few high values), 1948 S.Wedding m.m./used. Thereafter 


good range of mint commem and defin sets, apparently u.m. from about mid-1970s. 


Occasional duplicate sets plus a few f.u. also. (c.1,500) (
..
..
£110.

276
France; 1849-1964 m. & u. colln. from a reasonable seln. of Cérès and Napoléon types 


inc. some better values, 1876-85 Peace & Commerce to 1f, and 1877-1900 to 2f, 5f, and 


other useful. More mint appears from about 1920s/30s, but due to storage, some of these 


(a minority) have stuck down. Many better commems and charity stamps included. Very 


useful lot if one can see past the problems. (c.1,000) (
..
..
..
£200.

277
French Colonies; stockbook with general m. & u. mix inc. some post-independence 


(c.1,000) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
18.

278
--; small collns. of Comoros (27), Réunion (86), and Wallis and Futuna (78), early to 


approx. 1960. Mainly mint, though some with adhesion.
..
..
7.
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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279
French Colonies; Morocco; untidy duplicated m. & u. lot in stockbook up to about 1960s 


(100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

280
German Area; medium stockbook with Germany plus some Bohemia & Moravia etc. (100s, 


mixed quality), and a cigar box of dupl. used pre-WW2 (Hindenburgs etc.) (

15.

281
Germany; 1875-1945 m. & u. colln. in Davo standard printed album. Mixed quality but 


many fine. (c.570) (
..
..
..
..
..
20.

282
--; 1875-1945 m.m. and used colln. inc. 1928-31 Zeppelin set (3) used (faults, cat.£110.). 


Sadly, collection has been damp, and most mint is stuck down, otherwise this would be a 


fairly valuable lot. Needs attention. (c.960) (
..
..
..
50.

283
--; Allied Occupation (French Zone); quantity of mint multiples of some of the cheaper 


stamps, duplicated sometimes over 100x (roughly 1,000)
..
..
20.

284
--; West; 1949-78 untidy colln. of u.m. and used, with light dupl. in places. Includes m.s., 


booklet panes, and coil strips. Probably fairly complete. Some gum faults and/or rust spots 


on some earlier mint. (c.2,300, 43 m.s., 8 covers) (
..
..
..
60.

285
--; --; 1952-99 u.m. collection on printed pages – sparse until 1965, and a few spaces in 


1998-99. (c.1,400) (
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

286
--; --; 1954 St. Boniface 20pf u.m. block of 25, cat.£7 each = £175.
..
..
30.

287
--; --; 1970-96 used colln. in printed album (c.600) (
..
..
..
10.

288
--; West Berlin; 1948 small used seln. of black and red opts. (12 different), cat.£117.
20.

289
--; West and Unified; 1973-91 colln. in two KA-BE hingeless albums, mixed u.m. and used 


to end of 1977, then 1978-85 u.m. only, then 1986-91 both u.m. and c.t.o. Virtually comp- 


lete for period, inc. m.s. and booklet panes. S.t.c.£1,570. (c.1,300, 27 m.s., 21 others) (
£150.

290
--; --; 1987-2003 (approx.) u.m. and used (mostly c.t.o.) mix in stockbook with light dupl. 


(mint face value c.DM.170.). Also a few non-German. S.t.c.£300. (c.300) (
..
40.

291
--; Germany Mixed Lots; carton with thirteen mixed stockbooks. Much is post-war but 


with earlier also. Includes some mint, and some in sets. (1,000s) (
..
..
80.

292
--; --; two large stockbooks of mainly East Germany mint and used (c.480 mint, 930 used 


stamps, 46 mint, 16 used miniature sheets). (
..
..
..
22.

(
--; see also Non-Philatelic Items (Ephemera).

293
Gibraltar; 1938-51 m.m./l.m.m. seln. of defins inc. SG nos. 123, 124, 125, 125a, 126, 127, 


127a, 128, 129, 130. (S.t.c.£500+ for u.m.) (23)
..
..
..
50.

294
--; 1981-2003 box with colln. of 250+ illus. unaddressed FDCs, mainly with u.m. sets 


enclosed. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

295
Greece; 1958-85 u.m. colln. in stockbook, mainly in sets (c.500). Also a few 1936-38 u.m. 


sets , and approx. 100 used odds. (
..
..
..
..
30.

296
Hong Kong; a few pages with KG6 defins used, inc. high values, various mainly used QE 


defins inc. h.vals., and four China opts. S.t.c.£350+ (106)
..
..
40.

297
--; 1937-96 u.m. seln. comprising 1937 Coronation set (cat.£25.), 1968 Monkey set (£34½), 


1971 Pig set (£35.), 1975 Festivals m.s. (£90., but some bends), 1979 Butterflies set (£6), 


plus most of 1992-96 defin set (missing $1.40, $1.60, $2.50, $3.10, cat. approx. £30.)
40.

298
--; 1963 Red Cross 10c u.m. sheet of 50, but toned gum. Cat.£250.
..
..
15.

299
--; Perfins; QV (1 x SG 42), KG5 (2).
..
..
..
..
4.

300
India; 1854-1952 m. & u. collection in album. Used starts with 1854 ½a (4), 1a (2), 2a (4), 


4a (2), 1855 4a (2), 8a (2), 1856 values to 2a (9), 4a black (6), 4a green (1), 8a (2). Similar 


range of later defins often with dupl. shades and inc. 1865 4a (2), 8a (2), 1866 6a surch (SG 


66), 1866-78 6a8p, 1874 9p (3), 1r (2), 1876 12a (2), 1895 h.vals., 1902-11 3r, 5r, 10r, 15r, 


1911-22 10r (2) plus poorer 15r and 25r, 1926-33 15r, 25r, 1929 Air (3 sets), 1937-40 15r, 


25r, etc., plus ranges of officials. The mint of less importance but still with some value. 


Condition generally good/fine, with a small proportion poorer. (100s) (
..
£240.

OVERALL SPENDING LIMITS, OR ALTERNATIVE BIDS, may be stated on your bid form.
MATERIAL IS ACCEPTED FOR FUTURE SALES AT ANY TIME.
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301
India; 1855-1970s (some later) m.m./u.m./used colln. in stockbook. Mint material tends to 


be from late-1950s onwards with sets/odds. Fair scattering of earlier, with dupl. KG5/KG6. 


Some States etc. also. (c.2,000) (
..
..
..
..
60.

302
--; mixed QV to KG5 covers and cards in little album, stamped and unstamped. (c.60) (
15.

303
--; China Expeditionary Force; 1900 set (missing 2½a) g./f.u. (fault on 3a). SG C1-4, 


C6-10, cat.£82.
..
..
..
..
..
..
16.

304
--; Indian Expeditionary Forces; 1914 set (10) l.m.m./m.m. (faults on 3p, 2a). SG E1-13, 


cat.£11½.
..
..
..
..
..
..
3.

305
--; Used Abroad; small seln. comprising Indian stamps used in Muscat (2), Busrah (2), 


Bundar-Abas (1), Aden (2), and Burma (13, plus 2 covers).
..
..
15.

306
Indian States; super mix of Feudatory States on stockleaves comprising Bhopal (95), Bhor 


(4), Bijawar (5), Bundi (3), Charkhari (42), Dhar (19), Duttia (13), Faridkot (7), Hyderabad 


(90), Indore (30), Jaipur (97), Jammu & Kashmir (20), Jhalawar (3), Jind (28), Kishangarh 


(72), Las Bela (2), Morvi (10), Nandgaon (9), Nawanagar (23), Orchha (52), Poonch (8), 


Rajasthan (6), Rajpipla (6), Sirmoor (33), Soruth (66), and Travancore/Travancore-Cochin 


(c.400). Good variety, but much duplication also, the condition generally good/fine (some 


poorer).
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
£200.

307
--; Patiala; 1941-46 (opt. on 1937) 3p and 9p very l.m.m. SG 98, 100 (cat.£10., £200. for 


u.m.)
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
22.

308
--; Cinderella; five albums of stamped paper etc. (98 items, highly duplicated) (
20.

309
Ireland; packet with c.500 commems used on piece. 
..
..
..
6.

310
Israel; mid-1950s to late-1970s mint (mainly u.m.) and used ranges in stockbook. Includes 


sets/odds, defins and commems with light dupl. here and there. Some with tabs. (c.2,000) (
30.

311
Italian Colonies; a fine mint and used collection on old printed pages. Comprises Eritrea 


(94, inc. 1893 5c m.m., 10c unu., 1910-29 Massawa 15c perf.13½ m.m., 1916 Red Cross 


set (4) m.m., 1922 opts. on Benadir set (7) m.m., 1927 opts. on Benadir set (7) m.m., 1926 


King set (3) m.m., 1909 Express 30c m.m., 1903 p.due 5 lire m.m.), Libya (60, inc. 1912-22 


15c SG 5 m.m., 1921 perf.14¼x13¾ 10 lire m.m.), Jubaland (17, inc. 1925-26 75c m.m.), 


and Somalia (54, inc. 1906-16 surch. set (8) mixed m. & u., 1916 surch 5c u., 1916 Red 


Cross set mixed m. & u., 1923 surch 25b to 1r m.m., 1926 surch set (8) m.m., 1926 opt. 


75c, 2 lire, 2l50 m.m. SG 96, 100, 101, 1909-19 p.due (opt. near top) 50c to 10 lire m.m.). 


Total s.t.c.£2,780., mainly fine.
..
..
..
..
..
£260.

312
Italy; 1875-1991 (approx.) sparse mint and (mainly) used colln. in Davo printed album. 


Has been picked, but still some better remain. Also a few cheap San Marino. (c.620) (
15.

313
Jamaica; 1883-97 wmk. Crown CA 1d carmine m.m. fourblock – a bit bendy









, and spot on 


one stamp. SG 18a cat.£32 each = £128.
..
..
..
..
28.

314
Kenya, Uganda, and Tanganyika; 1938-54 10c red-brown & orange perf.14 u.m., SG 


134b cat.£120.
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

315
--; 1938-54 20c perf.14 u.m., SG 139a cat.£55.
..
..
..
18.

316
Kiribati; 1979-91 box with seln. of approx.100 unaddressed FDCs, plus a few addressed. 


Also packets of u.m. stamps and m.s. (
..
..
..
..
35.

317
Korea; North; 1989 Slogan-bearing Trees – 180 sets in c.t.o. sheetlets of nine stamps each. 


SG N2910-2912, cat.£5.10 per set = £918.
..
..
..
..
12.

318
Labuan; mainly c.t.o. seln. on three pages (55)
..
..
..
7.

319
Liechtenstein; 1968-95 collection of illus. unaddressed first day covers (plus a few souvenir 


cards) in folders (c.260); also a few c.t.o. sets. (

..
..
40.

320
Luxembourg; 1967-85 collection of illus. unaddressed FDCs. (133) (
..
20.

321
Malaya; m.m./l.m.m. seln. inc. Johore 1960 $2, $5 (cat.£38), Kedah 1959-62 both perfs of 


$5 (cat.£44). (46)
..
..
..
..
..
..
15.

322
--; Straits Settlements; 1912-23 used seln. of values to 21c (4), 25c (7), 30c (5), 45c (7), 


50c (9), $1 (2), $2 (1), and $5 (4). Majority good/fine. S.t.c. c.£600. (82)
..
40.
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
General, 28 February 2005
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323
Malaya; Straits Settlements; 1937-41 defin set complete l.m.m./m.m. (Die I set of 15, Die 


II set of 6, plus shades of 8c, 25c, 30c). (4c Die II has part gum only). (Cat.£531. for u.m.)
90.

324
Malta; 1870-1989 useful mint collection in Davo printed album. Earlier years have only a 


few remains (but inc. 1903-4 set less 2½d, 1935 Jubilee set heavy m.m.). From 1937 to 


1989 every space is filled but for one postage due – u.m. from 1979 on, mixed l.m.m./u.m. 


before that. The only stamp of importance that is not fine is 1949 S.Wedding £1. 


Quantities; before 1937 (36), KG6 (59), QE (633, 9 m.s.) (
..
..
£140.

325
--; 1885-90 set (6), plus shades of 1d, 2½d, m.m. (SG 20-29) cat.£119.
..
30.

326
--; 1886 5/- m.m., SG 30, cat.£110.
..
..
..
..
30.

327
--; 1899-1901 set (5, plus ¼d shade) m.m., small thin on 5d. SG 31-35, cat.£160.+
45.

328
--; 1904-14 set (17) l.m.m./m.m. (small faults on 1st 1d, 5d red), SG 45-63 cat.£225.
50.

329
--; 1914-21 set (12, + 10 shades) l.m.m./m.m. – mainly fine, a couple with faults. SG 69-88, 


cat.£270+
..
..
..
..
..
..
60.

330
--; 1921-22 2/- fine m.m. SG 103, cat.£60.
..
..
..
..
20.

331
--; 1922-26 set (18, i.e. inc. both £1 values) l.m.m./m.m., mainly fine. The 10/- l.m.m. but 


with some tones perfs, £1 wmk sideways fine l.m.m. with tiny natural spot in gum, £1 wmk 


upright fine l.m.m. SG 123-40, cat.£320.
..
..
..
..
80.

332
--; 1926 POSTAGE opt. set (14) m.m. (2d poorer). SG 143-156, cat.£90.
..
24.

333
--; 1926-27 POSTAGE set (17) l.m.m. (the 1/6 slightly poorer). SG 157-172, cat.£140.
40.

334
--; 1928 opt. set (19) l.m.m. (small tone spot on ½d, 5/-). SG 174-192, cat.£160.
40.

335
--; 1930 POSTAGE & REVENUE set (17) l.m.m., SG 193-209, cat.£170.
..
50.

336
--; 1990-2003 colln. of u.m. sets, quite possibly close to complete. (
..
70.

337
Mauritius; 1981-91 box with colln. of about 50 unaddressed FDCs, plus some mint stamps, 


etc. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

338
Monaco; seln. on a few pages inc. 1891-94 10c and 25c m.m. (faults, cat.£310), various 


other mint. (c.185)
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

339
Nepal; 1956-91 u.m. seln. inc. many sets. S.t.c.£92. (103)
..
..
12.

340
Netherlands; m. & u. early to modern mix in stockbook. (100s) (
..
..
18.

341
New Zealand; 1864-1982 (approx.) mint and used colln. in stockbook with a reasonable 


seln. of QV, some better values in KG5, and a spread of QE inc. some sets. (100s) (
50.

342
--; 1898 etc. (1907-8 ?) Pictorial ½d u.m. fourblock overprinted with double vertical black 


lines. Possibly samples.
..
..
..
..
..
12.

343
--; 1932 cover by first flight Wellington to Nelson. Franked with 1931 Air 5d surch. and 


Smiling Boy 2d. Commem cachet on reverse. A little toned, and cover worn at edges.
45.

344
--; small box of mint stamps, mainly about 1950s to 1970s inc. a good number of Health 


miniature sheets. Mainly unmounted, mainly fine. Needs careful viewing. (100s) (
£100.

345
--; mainly used mix in medium stockbook, often duplicated. (100s) (
..
30.

346
--; packet with approx.400 higher denomination commems.
..
..
8.

347
--; Officials; 1940 Centennial ½d complete sheet of 120 u.m., cat.£2.50 each = £300. Stamp 


1/10 should show the “ff joined” variety (SG O141a, cat.£50), but this example is not 


distinct.
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

348
Nigeria; dupl. used seln. of KG5 small defins to 1/-, mainly fair to fine, s.t.c.£500. (c.88)
10.

349
Norfolk Islands; 1960-62 10/- specimen, 1960 surcharge set (3), and 1962-63 Fish set (6), 


all u.m., cat.£63.
..
..
..
..
..
..
15.

350
North Borneo; four pages with mainly c.t.o. earlier seln. (50)
..
..
7.

351
Nyasaland; 1963 opt. set (11) u.m., cat.£12.
..
..
..
4.

352
--; 1963 opt. set (11) v.f.u. (£1 off-centre), cat.£13½.
..
..
..
4.

353
Papua New Guinea 1968-69 Shells set (15) u.m., cat.£21. (fingerprint on 5c)
..
5.

354
Paraguay; 1881-1970 m. & u. mix in stockbook with medium dupl. (c.540) (
..
8.

355
Poland; medium box with many hundreds of stamps in packets. (
..
..
26.

356
Rhodesia; 1892-1908 m.mint seln. comprising SG nos. 18, 20, 23, 34, 35, 41, 44a, 68, 71, 


72, 75a, 79, 80, 86, 89. Cat.£136., mainly good/fine. (15)
..
..
24.
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357
Rhodesia; 1896-97 Die I 3/-, 4/-, Die II 2/-, all f./v.f.u., plus Die II 2/6 poor used, and 5/- 


g.u. Cat. £32., £2¾, £8½, £50, and £9.
..
..
..
..
15.

358
--; 1910-13 Double Head perf.14 ½d, 1d, 2d, 2½d, 3d, 4d, 5d, 6d poor to fine used. Mini-


mum cat.£97.
..
..
..
..
..
..
8.

359
--; 1913-24 useful used seln. of Admiral issue comprising ½d (8), 1d (28), 1½d (15), 2d 


(11), 2½d (1), 3d (9), 4d (4), 6d (7), 8d (1), 1/- (3), 2/- (3), 2/6 (1). Also m.m. ½d, 5d, 


unused 3d, and 1917 surcharge ½d (2 m., 1 u.). Good range of shades, majority good/fine.
50.

360
--; 1976 cover with two different Rhodesia Army cachets (insurgency period).
..
5.

361
--; 1966 Independence opt. set (15) u.m., cat.£12. (S.o.W.)
..
..
4.

362
--; 1966 defin. set f.u. (mainly c.t.o.) SG 374-387, cat.£13.
..
..
4.

363
Romania; 1885-1969 m. & u. ranges on leaves with occasional dupl. (c.550)
..
7.

364
Samoa; 1920-2003 fine collection in stockbook. Mint throughout, and apparently all u.m. 


from about 1970 onwards (before this a mix of u.m./l.m.m./m.m.). Probably a little over 


50% complete, mainly in sets, with few m.s. - still quite comprehensive. (c.555, 12 m.s.) (
80.

365
Sarawak; 1871-1963 useful m. & u. range in stockbook with dupl. sometimes up to 33x. 


Includes 1897 32c u. (5, cat.£55. each). Many good values. S.t.c.£1,800+ (450) (
£140.

366
Singapore; 1955-59 defin set (15) l.m.m. (cat. £120. for u.m.)
..
..
15.

367
--; 1959 New Constitution set (6) in u.m. fourblocks, cat.£48.60 (S.o.W.), plus four 1990-95 


miniature sheets u.m. (SG MS623, 687, 774, 802, cat.£26¼).
..
..
15.

368
--; 1979-2004 box with colln. of over 200 FDCs, usually with u.m. sets enclosed, some-


times also c.t.o. set. (
..
..
..
..
..
£150.

369
South Africa; Transvaal; 1911 “Blasting Certificate” with 5/- KE7 revenue affixed. Faults, 


but unusual.
..
..
..
..
..
..
10.

(
South Africa; see Mixed Lots; Covers (Royalty).

370
Southern Nigeria; 1914 registered cover to Germany, franked 1912 5/- v.f.u. with Lagos 


oval reg. datestamp, London and Halberstadt backstamps. Cover has some faults, but 


generally fine. Stamp SG 54, cat.£75. (x4 on cover ?).
..
..
..
70.

371
South Georgia and South Shetland Islands; 1986-2002/3 colln. of u.m. sets (c.26 sets, 14 


m.s./sheetlets). 
..
..
..
..
..
..
60.

372
South West Africa; 1923 Zuid-West opt. with 10mm between lines, £1 m.m. horiz. pair 


(hinge strengthens the centre perfs at top). SG 15 cat.£1,000. (
..
..
£140.

373
Spain; 1851-1975 substantial m.m. and used colln. in album, with many better m.m. sets 


(inc. 1926 Red Cross postage (13), 1939 Goya postage (17), 1961 Velásquez set of four 


m.s.) and odds (inc. 1931 Montserrat 40c, 50c, 1p postage). Some mint affected my 


adhesion or toning but many are fine, and some dupl. (not always of the common stamps). 


(c.1,400) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

374
--; little approval book with c.60 Civil War opts. m.m. (mainly Canarias), plus others.
15.

375
Spain and Colonies; 1851-1936 small stockbook with m. & u. seln. of Spain, Cuba, Puerto 


Rico, Spanish Morocco, and others. Main interest in Spain 1926-31 m.m. commems. Very 


light dupl. (390) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

376
Sweden; 1920-46 m.m. range (all-different) in remainder club book, PTSA £75. (generally 


at about 20% catalogue) (84)
..
..
..
..
..
35.

377
Switzerland; 1850 Rayon II 10r (1), 1851 Rayon II 5r (2), and 1852 Rayon III (2) all sound 


used, but sold “as is”.
..
..
..
..
..
30.

378
--; 1945 Pax short set to 2f u.m., cat.£75.
..
..
..
..
22.

379
--; Cinderella; seln. of 21 army labels, mainly about 1940.
..
..
4.

380
Syria; 1962-2000 range of u.m. on stockleaves. S.t.c.£200+ (c.400, 4 m.s.)
..
32.

381
Tanganyika; 1922-24 £1 m.m. with sideways wmk. Some pencil marks on gum, otherwise 


fine. SG 88, cat.£170.
..
..
..
..
..
40.
You can bring along lots on the night to include in our “Buy or Bid Sale”. This sale runs until five minutes after the main auction. Some unsold Buy or Bid lots are available for purchase in the days following.
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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382
Togo (British-French Occupation); 1915 (13 Sep.) attractive registered cover to London 


franked 1915 20/- (SG H46, cat.£150. = “x6” on cover) v.f.u. with Lome c.d.s. Also Lome 


reg. label, and London backstamp. Philatelic, but still very scarce and very attractive. (
£150.

383
--; 1916-20 u.m./m.m. seln. comprising SG nos. H48, 49, 50, 52, 53, 54, 55, 57, 57a. Cat.£54.
15.

384
Trinidad; 1852-60 (5th issue) 1d red m.m. block of eight. Some creases. SG 20 cat.£112.
24.

385
Tristan da Cunha; 1965-67 defin 4d (H.M.S. Challenger) complete sheet of 60 u.m., just 


lightly toned. SG 75a, cat.£240.

..
..
..
..
28.

386
Turkey; 1858 unstamped entire Belfast to Constantinople with small black BRITISH·POST·


OFFICE/CONSTANTINOPLE c.d.s., 1862 cover London to Constantinople with 6d and 1d 


stamps and same backstamp but in red, and 1854 entire (in Greek) with French 


Constantinople c.d.s. 
..
..
..
..
..
20.

387
--; carton with a large quantity of bulk covers. Mixed periods inc. some early, but most are 


around 1950s-90s FDCs, some postal stationery. Much duplication. (Many 100s) (
50.

388
Turks Islands; 1900 registered cover to Berlin. 1887-89 1/- cancelled “T1” oval, oval 


REGISTERED/TURKS ISLAND datestamp to side. Also oval “R”, London and German date-


stamps. A little grubby, but nothing serious, and still a charming little cover. (SG 60 cat.£3, 


“x20” on cover).
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

389
Union of Soviet Socialist Republics; mid-1960s to late 1970s seln. of c.t.o. stamps in 


folders by theme. (c.800) (
..
..
..
..
..
10.

390
--; 1966-82 small collection of m. & u. space stamps in stockbook (c.175) (
..
8.

391
United Nations; 1951-84 colln. of FDCs (mainly illus unaddressed) and a little postal 


stationery, in four albums. Includes Geneva from 1976, and Vienna from 1979. Little dupl. 


(c.460) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
24.

392
United States of America; 1857-1988 fairly straightforward mainly used collection in two 


albums (some on German printed pages). (c.1,600, a few m.s.) (
..
..
30.

393
--; 1935 cover, stamps cancelled U.S.S./SACRAMENTO/CHINWANGTAO/CHINA, cachet to left.
4.

394
--; 1986 Presidents set of four miniature sheets u.m., cat.£17.
..
..
4.

395
--; 1993 Elvis Presley 29c on five different first day envelopes.
..
..
3.

396
--; 1963-95 u.m. and used colln. in three Safe stockalbums, some dupl. (roughly 2,000) (
24.

397
--; early to middle period partly remaindered collection, mainly used, some higher cat. but 


varied condition. (c.700+) (
..
..
..
..
..
15.

398
--; stockalbum of dupl. used inc. numbers of modern commems. (1,000s) (
..
15.

399
--; mix in box of stamps, covers, and postal stationery. (
..
..
15.

400
--; small mainly used collection on leaves (c.200), plus 1982 Birds and Flowers sheet u.m.
10.

401
--; m. & u. seln. in four approval books plus on a few pages.
..
..
5.

(
--; see also Thematic (Space), and Covers (Bulk Covers).

402
Vatican City; 1933-85 mainly u.m. collection in printed album, appears fairly complete 


about 1940 onwards. Includes some of the scarcer issues e.g. (all these u.m.) 1933 Holy 


Year set, 1949 Basilicas set (10 + 2 Express), 1952 Stamp Centenary m.s., etc. (c.650); 


also includes just a few used. (
..
..
..
..
..
£150.

403
Venezuela; 1882-1971 mainly used in stockbook with sometimes heavy dupl. (c.1,200) (
10.

404
Yemen; Kingdom and Imanate; 1930-62 small m.m. & u. colln., s.t.c.£56. (85)
10.

405
--; Republic; 1963-76 (a few later) m.m. and used on pages, s.t.c.£105. (248)
..
15.




VIEWING ARRANGEMENTS
Tuesday 22 February to Saturday 26 February; viewing of all lots at our shop, normal shop hours 
 

(Tue 10-6, Wed 2-9, Thu 10-6, Fri 10-6, Sat 10-7).
Monday 28 February; large lots (marked “(” in the description); on view at auction venue 3pm-6.50pm.
 

smaller lots; on view at auction venue 5pm-6.50pm.
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United Kingdom

406
1840 penny black BL g.u. with four margins, small thin. Also 1840 2d blue NK g.u. with 2+ 


margins. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
35.

407
1840 penny black PD f.u. on small piece with about 3½ margins (close to wide), red MC.
20.

408
1840 penny black (2+ margins, thinned), plus 1841 2d, in presentation folder. Another 


folder with 1841 1d red cover. (Westminster productions)
..
..
20.

409
1855-84 small seln. of surface-printed, nearly all different, s.t.c.£710. (11), mainly sound.
22.

410
1883-84 “Lilac and Green” SPECIMEN opts. on 1½d (no gum, fair), 2d (fair), 3d (large part 


gum, crease), 5d (fine but for some short perfs), and 9d (fine but for couple short perfs). 


Cat.£560.
..
..
..
..
..
..
22.

411
1887-1900 “Jubilee” set (14) fine mint. All are l.m.m. (the 2½d, 5d, 9d, and 10d are u.m. – 


some others only have very minor signs of hinges), and several are attractive marginal 


examples. Cat.£580.

..
..
..
..
..
£170.

412
1902-13 KE7 set (15) m.m./l.m.m. – the 10d a little faulty. Cat.£350.
..
80.

413
1902-13 KE7 high value set (4) g./f.u. The 2/6 f.u. with single c.d.s. and tiny corner crease; 


5/- attractive but with minor blemishes; 10/- fine though very slightly washed; and £1 good 


and sound but with four cancels. Cat.£1,445.
..
..
..
£160.

414
1902-13 ½d on piece cancelled by virtually complete POSTAGE STAMP EXHIBITION & 


CONGRESS/MANCHESTER special handstamp (18 Feb. 1909). On same piece is strike of 


boxed Found at Leeds/Without contents.
..
..
..
..
5.

415
1902-13 KE7 2½d – 100 used examples on stockleaf, mainly sound, a few faults. Cat. £10. 


each = £1,000.
..
..
..
..
..
..
26.

416
1912-24 wmk. Royal Cypher set (15) l.m.m. (a couple m.m. – small spots on 2d and 6d – the 


9d olive is fine l.m.m. but centred low). Cat.£260.
..
..
..
60.

417
1913 Seahorses £1 good sound used with heavy circular cancels, but not obliterated. Just a 


little off-centre, and odd ragged perfs. Good decent example. SG 403/4, cat.£950. (
£200.

418
1913 Seahorses £1 sound used with heavy parcel cancels. Quite well centred, and a few 


rough perfs. SG 403/4, cat.£950. (
..
..
..
..
£130.

419
1924-26 wmk. Block Cypher set (12) m.m., cat.£110.
..
..
..
24.

420
1929 PUC £1 fine mounted mint. Fine and fresh, centred to right and very high, good 


perforations. SG 438, cat.£750 (
..
..
..
..
£220.

421
1929 PUC £1 good used. Quite well centred and good perfs. One neat central c.d.s., but a 


couple of other marks on face also, and a little greasy near upper left. SG 438, cat.£550. (
£150.

422
1929 PUC set (4 low values) u.m. (cat.£24.), 1937-47 defin set (15) u.m. (£35.), and 1953 


Coronation set (4) u.m. (£12.)
..
..
..
..
..
18.

423
1934-36 Photogravure set (11) m.m. (5d slightly poorer), cat.£50.
..
..
12.

424
1939-48 h.vals. set (6) and 1951 h.vals. set (4) fair/fine used, cat.£55., £27.
..
12.

425
1948 S.Wedding £1 v.f.u. (but for tiny tone spots) cat.£40.
..
..
10.

426
1959 phosphor-graphite set (8) u.m., cat.£85.
..
..
..
30.

427
1962 NPY (low values creased), 1963 Lifeboat (1/6 short perf), and 1964 Geographical (8d 


short perf.) phosphor sets u.m., cat.£113.
..
..
..
..
15.

428
1963 FfH, Red Cross, and Cable phosphor sets u.m., cat.£113.
..
..
24.

429
1967( seln. of about 60 u.m. Machins (mainly pre-decimal, some with missing phosphor 


or other variations).
..
..
..
..
..
..
6.

430
Country Stamps; an “investment” holding of complete u.m. sheets (each of 240 stamps) 


comprising (SG nos., and number of sheets) Isle of Man SG 2p (4), 3p (4), Guernsey 7p (1), 


8p (1), 9 (12), Jersey 10p (3), 11p (3), N.Ireland NI3 (4), Scotland S1pb (5), S3p (2), Wales 


W1p (1), W2p (1). Total face value £162. High catalogue. (Total 9,840 stamps).
£100.

431
--; a similar lot, but just one u.m. sheet each of SG nos. Isle of Man SG 2p, 3p, Guernsey 7p, 


8p, 9, Jersey 10p, 11p, N.Ireland NI2, NI3 Scotland S1pb, S3p, Wales W1p, and W2p.
40.

432
Postage Dues; used seln. of pre-decimal values to 10/- and £1 (29) and decimal (7).
6.
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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433
Departmental Issues; small seln. of KE7, largely used, comprising I.R. (2), O.W. (3), 


Army (6), Parcels (7), Education (2), and Admiralty (4). Mixed condition. 
..
45.

434
Postal Fiscals; seln. of 11 (different ?) unu./m.m., and one postally used, also five fiscally 


used, poor to fine. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
10.

435
U.K. Booklets; 1980 Wedgwood booklet, cat.£8.
..
..
..
3.

436
--; 1982 Story of Stanley Gibbons booklet, cat.£11.
..
..
..
4.

437
--; 1983 Story of Royal Mint booklet, cat.£11.
..
..
..
4.

438
--; 1985 The Story of The Times booklet, cat.£22.
..
..
..
6.

439
--; 1986 The Steel Wheel on the Steel Rail British Rail booklet, cat.£30.
..
6.

440
--; 1989 Greetings (cylinder, trimmed perfs at foot), and 1990 Greetings (in original 


wrapper). Cat.£50., £30.
..
..
..
..
..
18.

441
--; 1990 London Life booklet, cat.£30.
..
..
..
..
6.

442
--; 1991 Agatha Christie booklet, cat.£20.
..
..
..
..
6.

443
--; 1992 Tolkien The Centenary booklet, cat.£20.
..
..
..
7.

444
--; 1993 The Story of Beatrix Potter booklet, cat.£24.
..
..
..
6.

445
--; 1994 Northern Ireland booklet, cat.£28.
..
..
..
..
7.

446
--; 1995 The National Trust booklet, cat.£28.
..
..
..
7.

447
--; 2000 A Treasury of Trees booklet, cat.£25.
..
..
..
8.

448
--; 2002 Gracious Accession prestige bkt. x 4. SG DX28, cat.£25 each. (Face £29.16)
28.

449
--; mixed seln. comprising Prestige (9, of which 2 are damaged), Christmas (7), and 


Greetings (8). Face value about £100.
..
..
..
..
75.

450
U.K. Presentation Packs; 1989 Post Office Year Book, cat.£42.
..
..
10.

451
--; 1990 Post Office Year Book, cat.£45.
..
..
..
..
11.

452
--; 1990 (part) – 2004 (part) virtually complete run of commem packs (no Greetings or 


Wildings). Includes many of the “better” e.g. Timekeeper, Q.Mother, Cats & Dogs, Fruit & 


Veg., Prince William, etc. Also a couple of country packs etc. Face value approx.£240. ( ▲
£210.

453
--; 1992 Post Office Year Book, cat.£60.
..
..
..
..
12.

454
--; 1994-2005 (Jan.) virtually complete run of commem packs plus a few extras. Greetings 


are missing, and some of the “better” are also absent. Face value approx.£210. (
£170.

455
--; 1999 Millennium m.s., 2000 HMS, Queen Mother, and 2003 Fruit & Veg. Cat.£199.
45.

456
--; 2000 Year Pack x 2, plus 2002 Year Pack (missing outer plastic). Face c.£60.
45.

457
--; 2000 and 2002 Year Books. Face value c.£40. (
..
..
..
35.

458
--; 2001-2002 bundle of commem packs with some dupl., e.g. Golden Jubilee (11), Queen 


Mother (10), and 2/3 or more of some others. Also 1997 Diana, and 2 defin packs. A few 


with price labels on plastic sleeve. About 70 packs, face value approx.£125. (

95.

459
--; 2002 Wildings Collection I miniature sheet pres. pack, cat.£100.

..
26.

460
--; 2002 Royal Mail/Royal Mint pack “Britannia Two-Pound Silver Bullion Coin and Ten- 


Pound Stamp Set” with 1999 coin and 1993 stamp.
..
..
..
15.

461
--; 2002 book produced by Royal Mail and British Library “Queen Elizabeth II – A Jubilee 


Portrait in Stamps), inc. cancelled pane of stamps.
..
..
..
10.

462
U.K. First Day Covers; 1966 World Cup ord. and phos. sets on illus FDCs (neat and clean 


with typed addresses), and Winners illus FDC, unaddressed with Harrow & Wembley 


cancel. Cat.£50.
..
..
..
..
..
..
12.

463
--; 1968-88 album of definitive/country FDCs, mainly Bureau and inc. some high values 


and prestige blocks (48). A few others also. (
..
..
..
22.

464
--; 1975-80 (53), and 1994-2003 (c.110), plus definitives (33), in four albums. Majority are 


Bureau covers, plus some other types, some gutter pairs, etc. (
..
..
40.

465
--; 1979-2004 colln. in eight Royal Mail albums. Principally a straight run of Bureau covers, 


and in many cases with an u.m. set stored beside cover, and some occasional duplicate 


covers. (c.550) Also another album with c.70 mixed covers – non Bureau FDCs, NZ 


souvenir covers, etc. (
..
..
..
..
..
£260.
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466
U.K. First Day Covers; 1980-84 colln. of Benham commem “Small Silk” FDCs in five 


folders inc. 1980 Birds, Railway. (c.170) (
..
..
..
..
60.

467
--; 1982-89 (mainly) small colln. of mainly Bureau FDCs (c.70) (
..
..
10.

468
--; 1990-96 colln. of Benham small “silks” in three albums – mainly FDC plus some 


souvenir/commem. (290) (
..
..
..
..
..
80.

469
--; 1991-2000 colln. of Benham “silk” covers in three albums and loose. “BS” series plus a 


few others. (c.265) (
..
..
..
..
..
80.

470
--; 1999-2003 Artists Cover Collection in special album, each cover artist-signed. (19) (
30.

471
--; mainly 1970s bundle, majority either pencil addressed or Bureau covers (c90) (
24.

472
U.K. Covers and Postal History; 1858-79 seln. of penny red covers with mainly English 


duplex cancels (but also a couple of Dublin, etc.) (20), also four others.
..
20.

473
--; 1907-16 seln. of six parcel post labels (all-different) with stamps affixed. Also 1913 


piece with KE7 6d cancelled Manchester parcel cancel. Generally fair to fine.
..
20.

(
--; see also Turkey.

474
U.K. Numismatic Covers; 1995-2004 collection in three albums. Majority are Royal Mail/ 


Royal Mint, but a few others also (e.g. Westminster). (43) ( 
..
..
£140.

475
--; 1990-99 seln. of Royal Mail and other types, inc. also Channel Is. Some faults, mainly 


fine. (22) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
60.

476
--; 2001 St. George and the Dragon and 2003 Coronation Anniversary Royal Mail philatelic 


ingot covers. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

477
U.K. Philatelic Covers; 1972-2004 collection of Royal Navy covers in five albums, appar-


ently all different, and many signed. (Also an empty album.) (200+) (
..
50.

478
--; bundle of 110 of the same souvenir cover issued in 1989 commemorating presentation of 


colour to Royal Auxiliary Air Force. Bulk are signed, but with much duplication (10-60 of 


each signatory). Signatories inc. Rex Hunt, and Dukes of Hamilton, Grafton. About 65% 


have inserts with photos of signatories etc. (
..
..
..
40.

479
--; 1993-98 colln. of special cancels on plain covers (c.285); also a further range which may 


have damage. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
26.

480
PHQ Postcards; 1974 Churchill, 1976 Reformers and Bicentennial all first day with stamps 


on reverse (written/typed addresses, cat.£72.), and 1976 Christmas set with stamps used first 


day on face (pencil address, cat.£26.).
..
..
..
..
18.

481
--; 1976 Cultural, Caxton, Christmas, 1977 Racket Sports, Chemistry, and Jubilee cards all 


with stamps on face cancelled first day. All fine except one card in each set is indented 


where the covering packet has been written on. Cat.£144.
..
..
12.

482
U.K. Used Abroad; seln. on stockcards of QV with pmks of Gibraltar (12), St. Thomas (10), 


Malta (2), Peru (2), Panama (2), Buenos Aires (1), Levant (2), Egypt (25), plus a few later. 


S.t.c.£2,000+ but with a number of faults.
..
..
..
..
£100.

483
Islands; dupl. used range in three stockbooks (100s) (

..
..
15.

484
--; packet with c.500 used on piece, mainly modern commems. 
..
..
8.

485
--; small m.m. and used colln. on pages.
..
..
..
..
4.

486
Channel Islands; 1958-90 u.m. colln. of Jersey and Guernsey commems and defins in 


printed album. Appears about 80% complete – some sets/odds missing. (
..
55.

487
Alderney; 1985-92 three each of presentation packs for Airport, Forts, Shipwrecks, and La 


Hogue. Cat.£154½
..
..
..
..
..
..
15.

488
Guernsey; 1984-2004 box with collection of approx. 150 illus. unaddressed FDCs, many 


with u.m. sets enclosed. Also some other loose mint. (
..
..
..
75.

489
Isle of Man; 1980-2004 box with collection of approx. 250 FDCs, illus. unaddressed, and 


mainly with u.m. sets enclosed. A few others also. (
..
..
..
£100.

490
--; 1973-91 colln. of illus. unaddressed FDCs in five binders (c.150), plus another folder 


with seln. of 1998-2003 (40). Also some other mint sets etc. (
..
..
50.
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
General, 28 February 2005

Page 20



Estimate.





United Kingdom, continued. 

491
Jersey; 1941-83 mint colln. in album. Some earlier l.m.m., otherwise u.m. (366, 2 m.s., 


3 panes) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

492
--; 1982-2004 box with collection of 200+ FDCs, illus. unaddressed, mainly with u.m. 


sets enclosed. A few others also. (
..
..
..
..
£100.

493
--; 1984-2003 colln. of u.m. sets – probably close to complete.
..
..
75.


494
U.K. Postage Material; small stockbook with 1982-86 mix of sets, face £32.77 ( ▲
24.

495
U.K. Mixed Lots and Collections; 1840-1975 colln. in stockbook, from fair penny black, 


then a mix of penny reds (150) and a few other line-engraved, a moderate range of surface-


printed inc. a few better, 1883-84 2/6 (2), a few QV Officials, some KE7, KG5 with values 


to 10/-, all four Wembleys l.m.m./u.m., the same four used, 1939-48 high values f.u., 1948 


S.Wedding £1 l.m.m. and f.u., 1951 high values f.u., QE defin sets m.m., various commems, 


etc. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
£240.

496
--; 1840-1967 mainly used colln. on printed pages. Starts with average penny black, 


followed by a reasonable range of surface-printed issues with value to 1/-, 2/-, 5/-, 1883-84 


2/6, 5/-, KE7 set to 10/-, and apparently quite straightforward thereafter (latterly mint). Also 


a few Officials and opts. on UK. Condition varies, but many are good/fine. (100s)
£200.

497
--; 1952-89 mint (probably all u.m.) colln. in album. Commems appear to be complete 


except for phosphors, very basic defins fairly complete. (
..
..
£110.

498
--; stockbook with some u.m. 1990-93 commems, a few mint modern booklets, a poor 


penny black, etc. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
85.

499
--; file box with numbers of stockcards. Mainly QV to KG6 with just a few later. Includes 


all sorts, from 1d reds and a Charles Skipper and East essay, to 1951 Festival high values 


and 1959 Burns propaganda labels. Many good items to be found. (100s) (
..
80.

500
--; bundle of 13 remainder club books, QV to QE, and inc. Channel Islands and Isle of Man, 


PTSA £344. (generally reasonable) (100s) (
..
..
..
50.

501
--; 1977-92 incomplete ranges of mint and used, many defins. Mint face value c.£55. (
50.

502
--; 1858-1999 mainly used colln. in two-volume SG One-Country album. Very patchy in 


some places but inc. 1925 Wembley 1½d g.u., and commems almost complete used 


1967-88, some later mint sets. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
35.

503
--; medium box with thousands of mixed stamps in packets, in stockbooks, etc. (
30.

504
--; 1929-87 stockalbum of commems, mainly used with dupl. (100s) (
..
24.

505
--; 1924-65 m.m. commem colln. in album inc. 1948 S.Wedding £1, mainly sets (some 


heavily mounted, and ordinary in phosphor spaces). (100) (
..
..
20.

506
--; packet with c.1,100 postage due stamps used on piece, mainly decimal, with some £sd. 


Many higher values to £5 included. (
..
..
..
..
18.

507
--; three stockbooks with 1858-2004 mix, mainly decimal used inc. many defins/country. 


Light to moderate dupl. (c.2,000+) (
..
..
..
..
15.

508
--; packet with c.500 high value commems used on piece inc. some recent. (
..
12.

509
--; packet with c.500+ used 1991-97 Greetings stamps on piece. (
..
..
10.

510
--; stockbook with 245 used 1989-97 Greetings stamps, with dupl. up to x9. (

6.
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